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CHAPTER 213—S. F. No. 739

4n'act permitting certain villages and townships to cooper-
ate in_support of cemeteries; amending Minnesote Statutes
1941, Seetion 471.24.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 471.24, is
amended to read as follows:

“471.24. Villages and towns may cooperate in support of
cemeferies. Where a village or town owns and maintains,an
established cemetery or burial ground, either within or with-
out the municipal limits, the village or town may, by mutual
agreement with contiguous villages and towns, each having
an assessed valuation of not less than $500,000, join together
in the maintenance of such public cemetery or burial ground
for the use of the inhabitants of each of such municipalities;
and each such municipality is hereby authorized, by action of
its council or governing body, to levy a tax or make an appro-
priation for the support and maintenance of such cemetery or
burial ground; provided, the amount thus levied or appropri-
gted by each municipality shall not exceed a total of $1,000
in any one year.”

Approved March 31, 1945.

CHAPTER 214-—S. F. No. 238

An act relating to drainage, the improvement of existing
drainage ditches, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sec-
tion 106.80.

Be it enacted by the Legisla@ure of the State of Minnesota: -

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 106.80, is
amended to read:

“106.80. County ditch inspectors. Subdivision I. In all
counties where drainage systems now constructed have cost in
the aggregate more than $50,000, or which shall hereafter
have drainage systems costing not less than that sum, the
county board may at such time as it may deem necessary ap-
point a competent man as county ditch ingpector whose duties
shall be to examine and inspect all county drainage systems as



